#### 504015395 09/21/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4062052

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID MCNEILL	09/08/2016
ALBERT WEI	09/08/2016
CHRISTOPHER YU	09/08/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KABAM, INC.
Street Address:	795 FOLSOM STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14320544

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)509-3691

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-720-8900

Email: dmipdocketing@sheppardmullin.com

**Correspondent Name:** SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 12275 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45MP-214251
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	D. BENJAMIN ESPLIN
SIGNATURE:	/D. Benjamin Esplin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2016
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 6** source=Dec#page1.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 039817 FRAME: 0311 504015395

ource=Dec#page2.tif	
ource=Dec#page3.tif	
ource=Dec#page4.tif	
ource=Dec#page5.tif	
ource=Dec#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 039817 FRAME: 0312 Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13) Approved for use through 04/30/2017. OMB 0651-0032

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1,64)

Title of Invention	PROVIDING VIRTUAL ITEM REQUIREMENT SUSPENS	MS CONFIGURED T SION IN AN ONLINE	O FACILITATE TEN GAME	IPORARY TIME
This statement is directed to:  The attached application, OR United States application or PCT international application number  14/320544 June 30, 2014  EEGAL NAME of inventor to whom this substitute statement applies: (E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Sumame)  David McNeill  Residence (except for a deceased or legally incapacitated inventor):				
<sub>City</sub> San Mailing Addres	Francisco ss (except for a deceased or legally incapar	State CA	Country	
	Francisco	<sub>State</sub> CA	94110	Country US
I believe the above-named inventor or joint inventor to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.  The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.  I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or				
Relationship to the inventor to whom this substitute statement applies:				
	gal Representative (for deceased or le	••		

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.83. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1460.

# PTO/SB/AIA02 (07-13) Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

SUBSTITUTE STATE	MENT	
Circumstances permitting execution of this substitute statement:		
Inventor is deceased,		
Inventor is under legal incapacity,		
Inventor cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or		
Inventor has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CF	FR 1.63.	
If there are joint inventors, please check the appropriate box below:		
An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivor is currently submitted.	ralent) naming the enti	re inventive entity has been
OR An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivorstatement Supplemental Sheet (PTO/AIA/11 or equivalent) naming information is attached. See 37 CFR 1.64(b).	ralent) has not been su the entire inventive er	Ibmitted. Thus, a Substitute ntity and providing inventor
WARNING:		
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in docontribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security number (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for put to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213 patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be a referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). OPTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application of	ers, bank account numbers, bank account numbers, is not under in documents so the documents befor is available to the public if	bers, or credit card numbers never required by the USPTO ubmitted to the USPTO, re submitting them to the lic after publication of the lication) or issuance of a find application is
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT:		
<sub>Name:</sub> Ira Lam		Date (Optional) 7016
Signature:  APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON EXECUTIVE TWO OF THE PERSON EXECUTIVE THE PERSON EXECUTIVE TWO OF T		
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE If the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applicant name and the title of the sign	TE STATEMENT:	
Kabam, Inc. Applicant Name:	101.	
Title of Person Executing This Substitute Statement: VP and General Counsel		
The signer, whose title is supplied above, is authorized to act on behalf of the a Residence of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PT	applicant.	
City San Francisco	Country US	
Mailing Address of the signer (unless provided in an application data she 795 Folsom Suite 600	et, PTO/AIA/14 or eq	uivalent)
City San Francisco State CA	<sub>Zip</sub> 94107	Country
Note: Use an additional PTO/AIA/02 form for each inventor who is deceased, le	egally incapacitated, ca	annot be found or reached

after diligent effort, or has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13)

Approved for use through 04/30/2017. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1895, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

## SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1.64)

Title of Invention	PROVIDING VIRTUAL ITE REQUIREMENT SUSPENS	MS CONFIGURED SION IN AN ONLINE	TO FACILITATE TEN GAME	MPORARY TIME
This stateme	ent is directed to:			
The atta	ached application,			
OR			1000m 4 4	
	States application or PCT internationa		/320544 filed on	June 30, 2014
	ME of inventor to whom this su		lies:	
	Name (first and middle (if any)) and F	Family Name or Surname)		
Albert V				
	except for a deceased or legally incap	acitated inventor):		
<sub>city</sub> San	Francisco	State CA	Country US	
	is (except for a deceased or legally incapa / Street, Apt. 511			
<sub>city</sub> San	Francisco	<sub>State</sub> CA	<sub>Zip</sub> 94158	Country US
	above-named inventor or joint inventor	State	Zip	Country
I believe the in the app	above-named inventor or joint inventor	or to be the original invento	Zip	Country
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr	above-named inventor or joint invento lication.	or to be the original inventor  norized to be made by me.	r or an original joint inventor	r of a claimed invention
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackreimprisonm	above-named inventor or joint inventor lication.  Tentified application was made or authorised that any willful false statements.	or to be the original inventonorized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement or both.	r or an original joint inventor	r of a claimed invention
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr imprisonm	above-named inventor or joint inventor ilication.  Tentified application was made or autional towledge that any willful false statement of not more than five (5) years, on to the inventor to whom this substitute.	or to be the original inventonorized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement in both.  Ite statement applies:	r or an original joint inventor	r of a claimed invention
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr imprisonm Relationship	above-named inventor or joint inventor ilication.  Ilication.  Ilentified application was made or authorised to a statement of not more than five (5) years, o	or to be the original inventonorized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement in both.  Ite statement applies:	r or an original joint inventor	r of a claimed invention
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr imprisonm Relationship Leg	above-named inventor or joint inventor ilication.  Ientified application was made or autitional application was made or lease to the inventor to whom this substitutal Representative (for deceased or lease	or to be the original inventor to be the original inventor norized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement in both.  Ite statement applies:	r or an original joint inventor	r of a claimed invention
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr imprisonm Relationship Leg Ass	above-named inventor or joint inventor illication.  Ientified application was made or authorised for not more than five (5) years, or to the inventor to whom this substitutal Representative (for deceased or lesignee, son to whom the inventor is under an	or to be the original inventor to be the original inventor norized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement in both.  Ite statement applies:  egally incapacitated inventor obligation to assign,	r or an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring and original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring and	r of a claimed invention  C. 1001 by fine or
I believe the in the app The above-id I hereby ackr imprisonm Relationship Leg Ass	above-named inventor or joint inventor illication.  lentified application was made or autitional field application was made or autitional field application was made or lease to the inventor to whom this substitutial Representative (for deceased or leasignee,	or to be the original inventor to be the original inventor norized to be made by me.  ent made in this statement in both.  Ite statement applies:  egally incapacitated inventor obligation to assign,	r or an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring and original joint inventoring an original joint inventoring and	r of a claimed invention  C. 1001 by fine or

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

PTO/SB/AIA02 (07-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

### SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT

			To the state of th
Circumstances permitting execution of this sub	ostitute statement:		
Inventor is deceased,			
Inventor is under legal incapacity,			
Inventor cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or			
Inventor has refused to execute the o	ath or declaration under 37 CF	R 1.63.	
If there are joint inventors, please check the a	ppropriate box below:		
An application data sheet under 37 C or is currently submitted.	FR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equiva	alent) naming the entir	re inventive entity has been
OR			
An application data sheet under 37 C Statement Supplemental Sheet (PTC information is attached. See 37 CFR	//AIA/11 or equivalent) naming	alent) has not been su the entire inventive en	bmitted. Thus, a Substitute titly and providing inventor
	WARNING:	**************************************	ingentation para and an arrange of the state
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.			
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STA	TEMENT:		
Name: Ira Lam Date (Optional):			
Signature: AM			
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON E	XECUTING THIS SUBSTITUT	E STATEMENT:	
f the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applican Kabam, Inc.	it name and the title of the sign	er:	
Applicant Name:			
Title of Person Executing This Substitute Statement: VP and Genera	al Counsel		
The signer, whose title is supplied above, is auti	norized to act on behalf of the a	applicant.	
Residence of the signer (unless provided in a	in application data sheet, PTo	O/AIA/14 or equivale	nt);
<sub>city</sub> San Francisco		Country US	
Mailing Address of the signer (unless provid 795 Folsom Suite 600	ed in an application data she	et, PTO/AIA/14 or eq	uivalent)
	State CA	<sub>Zip</sub> 94107	Country
Note: Use an additional PTO/AIA/02 form for each	ch inventor who is deceased, le	gally incapacitated, ca	annot be found or reached

Doc code: Oath

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

PTO/AIA/02 (07-13)

Approved for use through 04/30/2017. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT IN LIEU OF AN OATH OR DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (35 U.S.C. 115(d) AND 37 CFR 1.64)

Title of Invention	PROVIDING VIRTUAL ITEM REQUIREMENT SUSPENS			IPORARY TIME	
This stateme	ent is directed to:	The second secon			
The att	ached application,				
OR OR					
United \$	States application or PCT international	application number	320544 filed on	June 30, 2014	
LEGAL NA	ME of inventor to whom this sul	ostitute statement appli	es:		
[	Name (first and middle (if any)) and Fi	amily Name or Sumame)			
Christo	oher Yu				
Residence (	except for a deceased or legally incapa	citated inventor):			
<sub>city</sub> San	Francisco	State CA	Country		
<del></del>	ss (except for a deceased or legally incapa		Country		
233 Dolo	res Street, Apt. 7				
<sub>city</sub> San	Francisco	<sub>State</sub> CA	94103	Country US	
I believe the above-named inventor or joint inventor to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.					
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.					
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this statement is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.					
Relationshi	p to the inventor to whom this substitut	e statement applies:			
Legal Representative (for deceased or legally incapacitated inventor only),					
	Assignée,				
<u> </u>	Person to whom the inventor is under an obligation to assign,				
		Person to whom the inventor is under an obligation to assign,  Person who otherwise shows a sufficient proprietary interest in the matter (petition under 37 CFR 1.46 is required), or			
Jo		broblicially interest in the II	raner (bennot) diliner 21 Of	TY 1. TO 10 LEGGINGUI, OF	

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

PTO/SB/AIA02 (07-13)
Approved for use through 01/31/2014. OMB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

# SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT

	a a		
Circumstances permitting execution of this substitute statement:			
Inventor is deceased,			
Inventor is under legal incapacity,			
Inventor cannot be found or reached after diligent effort, or			
Inventor has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.			
If there are joint inventors, please check the appropriate box below:			
An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent) naming the ent or is currently submitted.	ire inventive entity has been		
OR			
An application data sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent) has not been so Statement Supplemental Sheet (PTO/AIA/11 or equivalent) naming the entire inventive entire information is attached. See 37 CFR 1.64(b).	ubmitted. Thus, a Substitute ntity and providing inventor		
WARNING:			
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a pate contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account number (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is reported a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents social submitted for payment purposes, applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before application example and its advised that the record of a patent application is available to the publication (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the publication of the publication of the publication application in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit cards of the publication of the application file and therefore are referenced in the application file and therefore are referenced.	obers, or credit card numbers never required by the USPTO ubmitted to the USPTO, re submitting them to the lic after publication of the lication) or issuance of a f the application is		
PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT:			
Name: Ira Lam	Date (Optional):		
Signature:			
PPLICANT NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON EXECUTING THIS SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT:			
the applicant is a juristic entity, list the applicant name and the title of the signer:  Kabam, Inc.			
opplicant Name:			
itle of Person Executing his Substitute Statement: VP and General Counsel			
the digital, willook this is simplified about the authorized to act as the last of the			
an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or equivale	n():		
San Francisco State CA Country US			
nailing Address of the signer (unless provided in an application data sheet, PTO/AIA/14 or en	uivalent)		
795 Folsom Guite 600			
San Francisco State CA State CA State CA	Country US		
ote: Use an additional PTO/AIA/02 form for each inventor who is deceased, legally incapacitated, ca ter diligent effort, or has refused to execute the oath or declaration under 37 CFR 1.63.	nnot be found or reached		
to exceed the early of declaration under 37 GFR 1.63.			

[Page 2 of 2]